f

Approved 6/’ [ &~ ?O

Date
MINUTES OF THE _Bouse ~~ COMMITTEE ON Appropriations
The meeting was called to order by Bill Bunten o — at
8:00  a.m./gum. on March 23 1990in room _514-S  of the Capitol.

All members were present except: All present

Committee staff present: Ellen Piekalkiewicz, Debra Duncan, Laura Howard, Paul West,
Julian Efird, lLegislative Research Department
Jim Wilson, Revisor of Statutes
Sharon Schwartz, Administrative Aide
Sue Krische, Committee Secretary

Conferees appearing before the committee:

Others attending: See attached list.

SB 450 - Appropriations for FY91, General Government IV

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

Representative Moomaw reviewed the subcommittee report for FY90
and FY91 (Attachment 1). Representative Moomaw moved adoption
of the subcommittee report. Representative Brady seconded.

Motion carried.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Representative Fuller reviewed the subcommittee report for FY90
and FY91 (Attachment 2). The Committee discussed the subcommittee
recommendation for FY91 to delete $4 million State General Fund
for counties for reappraisal. Several members support the recommendation
because there are bills in the House and Senate which reinstate
payments to the counties for continuing costs associated with
reappraisal from the Gaming Fund. Representative Moomaw expressed
concern that the deletion of the money would convey the message
that the House is not committed to helping local units with

these costs.

It was noted the DISC adjustment in item #2 of the FY91 report
is significant because the Department of Revenue uses 58 percent
of DISC's CPU hours. Other agencies use much less time so the
savings of 26 percent per CPU hour is a smaller figure.

Representative Moomaw moved to add $3.9 million from the State
General Fund for state aid payments to counties for reappraisal.
Representative Gatlin seconded. Representative Moomaw withdrew

his motion with the consent of his second, Representative Gatlin.
Representative Moomaw made a motion to add langquage to the subcommittee
report stating that the House Appropriations Committee recognizes

the need to fund a portion of the ongoing costs of reappraisal

and will look at that funding following the disposition of the

bill to be considered before Appropriations regarding this funding.
Representative Gatlin seconded. Motion carried.

Representative Fuller moved adoption of the subcommittee report
for FY90 and FYJ91 on the Department of Revenue. Representative
Kline seconded. Motion carried.

KANSAS LOTTERY

The Committee reviewed the subcommittee report for FY90 and

FY91 (Attachment 3). Representative Hoy moved adoption of the
subcommittee report. Representative Helgerson seconded. Motion

carried.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not
been transcribed verbatim, Individual remarks as reported herein have not
been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for

editing or corrections. Page 1 Of _._2_..




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE House COMMITTEE ON Appropriations

room —514-g Statehouse, at _8:00 _ a.m./psx on March 23 1990

RACING COMMISSION

The Committee reviewed the subcommittee report for FY90 and

FY91 (Attachment 4). Representative Helgerson expressed concerns
regarding the operations of the Racing Commission and with the
fact that he feels the Commission has excessively used secrecy.
Representative Hensley moved adoption of the subcommittee report.
Representative Hoy seconded. Motion carried. Reprsentative
Helgerson is recorded as voting "no."

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Representative Fuller reviewed the subcommittee report for FY90

and FY91 (Attachment 5). During discussion of resources in

the EDIF, staff advised that, based on recommendations to date,
there would be an ending balance in the EDIF for FY91 of $900,000.
This assumes no financing for the commercial circuit breaker

from the EDIF, as there has been no agreement to date. Representative
Brady moved to adopt the Governor's recommendation of $500,000

from the EDIF for the Kansas Partnership Fund. Representative
Moomaw seconded. Motion carried. Staff noted that there is

$6.3 million from the EDIF currently designated for the residential
circuit breaker. Representative Fuller moved adoption of the
subcommittee report, as amended, for FY90 and FY91 on the Department
of Commerce. Representative Brady seconded. Motion carried.

KANSAS TECHNOLOGY ENTERPRISE CORPORATION

Representative Fuller reviewed the subcommittee report for FY90
and FY91 (Attachment 6). Representative Fuller moved adoption
of the subcommittee report. Representative Francisco seconded.
Motion carried.

KANSAS, INC.

The House Subcommittee concurred with the Senate for FY90 and
FY91 (Attachment 7). Representative Fuller moved adoption of
the subcommittee report. Representative Francisco seconded.
Motion carried.

Representative Chronister moved that SB 450, as amended, be
recommended favorably for passage. Representative Lowther seconded.
Motion carried.

Chairman Bunten noted that HB 3096 with the Winfield State Hospital
FY91 appropriations was sent to the Committee in error and needs

to be returned to the Floor. Representative Chronister moved

that HB 3096 be recommended favorably for passage. Representative
Hoy seconded. Motion carried.

The Committee turned to consideration of final action on HB 3002.
Representative Solbach distributed a letter from the National
Association of Social Workers, Inc. supporting HB 3002 (Attachment 8);
a balloon of proposed amendments to the statutory maximum fees

of the Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board (Attachment 9);

and a memorandum from staff on the suggested statutory maximum

fees (Attachment 10). Representative Solbach moved to amend

HB 3002 according to the proposed balloon. Representative Hamm
seconded. Motion failed. Representative Shriver moved to reconsider
committee action on the previous motion. Representative Brady
seconded. Motion carried. Back on the motion by Representative
Solbach to amend, the motion carried. Representative Solbach

moved that HB 3002, as amended, be recommended favorably for

passage. Representative Chronister seconded. Motion carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:15 a.m.

Page 2 _of _2_



GUEST LIST

COMMITTE:: HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS

NAME (PLEASE PRINT) ADDRESS’

DATE: J-X23-90

COMPANY/ORGANIZATION
4/'1) d /

I 44 7)) O " 4
VAT K "‘}" [ '// j »

, £ ) — 73
. Lo g // | epedl

< /l'("_m ™, \ i
LIVISION) OF BOLK,

("/'4',;,/11,3_,,1'.4ﬂ Bl pun Jope ¥ A

DIVIZLON OF BUBGE|

Do WAINE Z /MM £ RMAN TP PEA

'/'\,"~/’.:) Co L

qp——

,'(‘

] ~‘j‘ N /
, ) / N (/ ((,/
( I « / f
72y, YA v
| (
L/ \ “y I/
/ / /4 J \
Mad. /) ' )
7
\/O ( Y 484 ¢ '
,/ > & /
\ X/ \ \ { Y <
V V& 4 //
[/




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Board of Tax Bill No. 558 Bill Sec. 8
Appeals
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 149 Budget Pg. No. 558
Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 1,509,854 $ 1,422,303 $ (68,390)
State General Fund 1,504,854 1,417,303 (68,390)
FTE Positions 39.0 39.0 -

Agency Request/Governor’'s Recommendation

The Board requests an increase of $441,578 to its currently approved
expenditures, to be financed by a supplemental appropriation of $443,574 from the State
General Fund. The supplemental would pay for additional staff positions and other
operating expenses to augment to Board’s current authorized staff of 20.0 FTE positions
to help handle a projected increase in the number of appeals hearings resulting from
statewide reappraisal. The Board’s request for financing new staff includes 19.0 new FTE
positions approved by the State Finance Council on January 3, 1990, with approximately
five months of funding sought in this fiscal year. The Board previously had estimated
handling 18,094 reappraisal valuation cases resulting from statewide reappraisal.

The Governor's FY 1990 recommendations add $356,023 in State General
Fund financing for additional expenditures, including funds for salaries and benefits of
19.0 new FTE positions, moving expenses, capital outlay, and communications. The
Governor’s recommended funding allows for $354,027 in added FY 1990 expenditures for
expanded staff ($189,408), other operating expenses ($164,619), and a $1,996
supplemental to replace FY 1989 funds which did not reappropriate to FY 1990.

The 1990 Legislature approved S.B. 442 earlier this Session, authorizing a

supplemental appropriation of $315,522. Funding of $40,501 and 2.0 FTE appraiser
positions were deleted from the Governor's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation, as previously
adjusted by legislative action in S.B. 442, with the following exceptions:

1. Delete $164,619 from S.B. 558 since funding was included in the
emergency supplemental bill earlier this Session.




-2 .

2. Reduce estimated expenditures by $68,390 to reflect salary turnover
savings of $37,876 based on the Board's hiring schedule of new
positions and savings of $30,514 for computer-related capital outlay not

needed for the current CPU.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs.

Senate
Expenditure  Summary Rec. FY 90
State Operations:
All Funds $ 1,313,412
State General Fund 1,308,412
FTE Positions 37.0

House Subcommittee Recommendation

Subcommittee Subcommittee
Adjustment Rec. FY 90
$ (61,275) $ 1,252,137
(61,275) 1,247,137

-- 37.0

The Subcommittee concurs with the previous recommendations with the

following exceptions:

1. Further reduce FY 1990 expenditures by $61,275 to reflect savings
identified by the Board in its current fiscal year budget and reap-
propriate savings to reduce new financing next fiscal year.

2. Defer consideration of the Board’s computer-related capital outlay items
untii Omnibus and request a DISC study of the Board’s data
processing needs and how best to meet those needs.

LU

‘/ ///

Al oS / / 0777 O

Representatlve Max Moomaw

Subcg

mittee Chanrperson

o el

Representatlve Fred Gatlin

Representative Bill ﬂrady

562-90/je



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Board of Tax Bill No. 450 Bill Sec. 2
Appeals
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 149 Budget Pg. No. 558
Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 91 Rec. FY 91 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 1,885,631 $ 1,895,716 $ (91,612)
State General Fund 1,880,631 1,890,966 (91,612)
FTE Positions 39.0 39.0 (2.0)

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board’s request includes a net increase in expenditures of $375,777 more
than its revised FY 1990 estimate. This increased funding would be required primarily
for annualized expenditures resulting from the Board’s revised FY 1990 request to add
new staff for handling additional reappraisal appeals. The Board’s FY 1991 request
includes continuing all 19.0 FTE new positions requested in FY 1990, with no additional
increase in staffing. Funding for higher other operating expenditures due to an
expanded staff working 12 months also is requested in FY 1991.

The Governor's FY 1991 recommendations provide a net increase of $473,413
in expenditures. Annual funding for all new positions added in the current fiscal year
and other salary adjustments comprise the main increases in FY 1991 expenditures.
Increases in certain categories of other operating expenses also are recommended to
support the expanded staff. Unlimited expenditure of reappropriated balances is
authorized in the FY 1991 appropriation bill.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with the
following exceptions:

1. Reappropriate $68,390 from FY 1990 to reflect savings in the current
fiscal year and reduce new financing in FY 1991 by that amount.

2. Delete 2.0 FTE appraiser positions and $91,612 for salaries and benefits
to reflect the same reductions in the emergency supplement bill for the
current fiscal year.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs.



-2 .

Senate Subcommittee Subcommittee
Expenditure  Summary Rec. FY 91 Adjustment Rec. FY 91
State Operations:
All Funds $ 1,804,104 $ 86,932 $ 1,891,036
State General Fund 1,799,354 86,932 1,886,286
FTE Positions 37.0 - 37.0

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the previous recommendations with the

following exceptions:

1.
2.

562-91/je

Reappropriate additional FY 1990 savings of $61,275.

Further reduce FY 1991 expenditures by $19,000 to reflect adjustments
of $4,000 in communications, $5,000 in repair and servicing, and
$10,000 in commodities.

Add $105,932 from the State General Fund to finance to Board’s
relocation from the 10th floor to the 4th floor of the Docking State
Office Building. Included are the following expenditures: $11,700 for
telecommunications, $4,030 for moving costs, $50,593 for office rent,
$1,860 for other services, and $37,749 for remodeling costs.

Note that the Subcommittee’s FY 1990 recommendation for a DISC
computer study may have an impact in either FY 1990 or FY 1991,
depending upon the DISC alternatives suggested by the study which
should be reviewed during Omnibus.

/
/f‘ & 777y d

Representatfve Max Moomaw
Subcommittee Chairperson

Czﬁdé AP [Q

Representative Fred Gatlin

éé/ /// /if{*é’ <

Representative Bill Br?dy



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Revenue Bill No. 558 Bill Sec. 9
Analyst:  Efird Analysis Pg. No. 153 Budget Pg. No. 480
Agency Governor’'s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 58,590,590 $ 52,961,107 $ -
State Aid 11,877,500 11,877,500 -
Other Assistance 2,500,000 2,500,000 --
TOTAL $ 67,968,090 $ 67,338,607 $ --
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 28,828,201 $ 28,444,319 $
State Aid - - -
Other Assistance -- - --
TOTAL $ 28,828,201 $ 28,444,319 $ --
FTE Positions 1,326.0 1,326.0 --

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The revised agency budget includes a net reduction of expenditures for state
operations and a decrease in FTE positions compared with the budget approved by the
1989 Legislature. Estimated expenditures in four areas are increased: capital outlay, other
contractual services, printing and commodities. Reductions in data processing and other
fees, repair and maintenance, and all other categories provide financing for the increases
in the other four areas, while allowing a net reduction in total state operations
expenditures this fiscal year. Categories with increased expenditures in the current fiscal
year are reduced substantially in the agency’s FY 1991 budget request. No major
changes in FY 1990 financing are requested as a result of adjustments in expenditures.

The Governor concurs with all changes in the agency’s other operating
expenditures as requested in the revised budget, with shifts of financing recommended
from certain object codes to fund higher expenditures in certain areas, most notably
capital outlay, other contractual services, printing, and commodities. = Recommended
expenditures in these four areas are $1,579,432 higher than approved by the 1989
Legislature. The Governor's recommendations also include adjustments in health
insurance to reflect current rates. Recommended salaries and benefits are $709,560 less
than the amount approved by the 1989 Legislature. The Governor's recommendations
apparently accelerate a proposed FY 1991 reduction of 5.0 percent in staffing and result
in increasing salary turnover savings to an estimated 5.5 percent for the last six months

of this fiscal year, or 2.0 percent higher than the 3.5 percent approved by the 1989
Legislature.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with the
following exceptions:



1. Include $123,845 in S.B. 558 as a supplemental appropriation from the
State General Fund for other operating expenditures recommended in
the Governor's Budget Report but omitted in error from the FY 1990
supplemental appropriations bill.

2. Note a reduction of $1.7 in the approved data processing fees due to
a DISC rate reduction and the shift of this $1.7 million of financing to
other areas, such as capital outlay, commodities, and other contractual
services as a one-time expenditure to accelerate certain purchases,
thereby enabling the agency to reduce its FY 1991 expenditures in
these three areas.

3. Note that $1.8 million of FY 1989 County Reappraisal Fund money
encumbered since the end of last fiscal year was being distributed,
beginning in January of 1990, to counties as $1.2 million of state aid
to upgrade county computer hardware used for CAMA and VIPS and
that $0.4 milion was to be used for CAMA software enhancements
requested by counties. Since a portion of the computer memory and
disk storage enhancements may be used for VIPS, the Subcommittee
recommends that $350,000 be transferred from the DOV Operating Fund
to the County Reappraisal Fund for reimbursing costs associated with
VIPS rather than CAMA.

County Reappraisal Fund Analysis. The Governor's FY 1990 recom-
mendations include payments of $5.5 million in state aid to counties for reappraisal.
The following table summarizes the status of the County Reappraisal Fund based on
recommendations of the Governor which assume reduced parimutuel revenues and on
the Subcommittee’s additional $350,000 transfer this fiscal year from the DOV Operating
Fund.

Actual Gov. Rec. Estimated

County Reappraisal _Fund FY 89 FY 90 FY 90
Beginning Balance $ 579,700 $ 1,988,269 § 1,988,269
Net Receipts 9,408,569 7,404,674 7,754,674
Total Funds Available $ 9,988,269 $ 9,392,943 $ 9,742,943
Less: Expenditures 8,000,000% 5,500,000 5,500,000
Ending Balance $ 1988269 § 3892943° § 4,242.943°

a) Of $8.0 million, $1,827,555 was encumbered but not liquidated as of January 12, 1990.

b) Any remaining balance on June 30, 1990, will be transferred to the State General Fund, pursuant to K.S.A.
1989 Supp. 79-4802, and the Fund will be abolished.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs.



-3 -

Senate
Expenditure  Summary Rec. FY 90
All Funds:
State Operations $ 52,961,107
State Aid 11,877,500
Other Assistance 2,500,000
Total $ 67,338,607
All Funds:
State Operations $ 28,444,319
State Aid -
Other Assistance -
Total $ 28,444,319
FTE Positions 1,326.0

House Subcommittee Recommendation

Subcommittee Subcommittee
Adjustment Rec. FY 90
$ (217,620) $ 52,743,487

- 11,877,500
-- 2,500,000
$ (217,620) $ 67,120,987
$ $ 28,444,319
-- 0
-- 0
$ -- $ 28,444,319
-- 1,326.0

The Subcommittee concurs with the previous recommendations, with the

following exception:

T Reduce $217,620 from the DOV Operating Fund for fees to develop the
Commercial Drivers License (CDL) software. The agency lowered its
initial estimate of $976,000 to $758,380 to reflect a contract currently in
effect to develop the CDL software.

2. Note item 2 of the Senate Subcommittee report and flag a problem
with financing of DISC fees with the recommendation that the agency
shift resources within the Governor's recommended funding to address

its problem.

565-90/je

o

/,J/)LA/t

Y
Tl

Rebreseptatlv Wanda Fuller

Repkgﬁrntatlve Phil Kline

Ao i

Representative Ken Francisco

kL



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Revenue Bill No. 450 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst:  Efird Analysis Pg. No. 153 Budget Pg. No. 480
Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure  Summary Req. FY 91 Rec. FY 91 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 52,542,510 $ 51,983,370 $ (55,178)
State Aid 13,795,500 6,795,500 4,000,000
Other Assistance -- -- --
TOTAL $ 66,338,010 $ 58728870 $ 3944822
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 27,943,827 $ 27,544,266 $ (32,447)
State Aid - -- 4,000,000
Other Assistance -- -- --
TOTAL $ 27943827 $ 27544266 $ 3967553
FTE Positions 1,294.0 1,280.0 --

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s budget request includes a net decrease of slightly more than
$1.0 million in state operations expenditures and a net decrease of 32.0 FTE positions
compared with the revised current fiscal year request.  Substantial reductions are
estimated in three other operating expenditure categories. Four categories of
expenditures reflect increases next fiscal year: salaries and benefits, professional setrvices,
data processing and other fees, and all other items. Reductions in FY 1991 State
General Fund and DOV Operating Fund financing reflect reduced net expenditures. A
slight increase in financing from other funds is requested next fiscal year. The agency’s
budget request includes a 5.0 percent reduction in existing FTE positions for FY 1991.

The agency requests establishing 29.0 FTE new positions in conjunction with
the federally mandated Commercial Driver License (CDL) program. Partial FY 1991
funding is estimated at $504,224 for the new positions. In addition, other operating
expenditures for CDL are estimated at $770,350 in FY 1990 and $484,280 in FY 1991
by the Division of Vehicles. In FY 1990, also requested is $976,000 for development
of computer software. The agency proposes to eliminate 64.0 FTE positions or 5.0
percent of its staff in FY 1991. The agency includes a 3.5 percent reduction to its
salary base, the same percentage as approved by the 1989 Legislature for FY 1989 and
FY 1990 salary turnover savings.

The Governor's recommended budget includes a net decrease of over $1.0
million in state operations expenditures next fiscal year and a reduction of 46.0 FTE
positions from the current approved staffing level. Increases of $1.0 million in both data
processing fees and in personnel costs are included in the Governor's recommendations,
offset by reductions of over $3.0 million in other operating areas.

The Governor concurs in establishing a new CDL program, with 18.0 FTE
new positions recommended in FY 1991. In FY 1990, expenditures are recommended

o



-2

at $976,000 for software development and $770,000 for other operating costs related to
startup, including $310,000 for fees, $257,405 for capital outlay, $200,260 for printing, and
$2,685 for travel. In FY 1991, the Governor recommends $720,338 for state operations,
including $297,496 for salaries and benefits. The Governor concurs with the agency’s
proposed position abolitions in FY 1991 in reducing its workforce by 5.0 percent. The
Governor recommends a 3.5 percent turnover rate in FY 1991.

Senate Subcommitiee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with the
following exceptions:

1. Make technical adjustments in the financing included in S.B. 450 to
reflect Governor’'s Budget Amendment No. 1-13 and recut the approp-
riations bill to provide for separate accounts for salaries and wages
and other operating expenditures in both the State General Fund and
the DOV Operating Fund.

2. Note substantial reductions in expenditures for commodities, capital
outlay, and other contractual services based on accelerating expendi-
tures to FY 1990.

3. Appropriate $4.0 million from the State General Fund for financing state
aid to counties for maintaining and updating reappraised valuations as
required by current law.

4. Concur with salary turnover reductions of $55,178 ($32,447 State
General Fund) in Governor's Budget Amendment No. 1-12 to correct
the Governor's Budget Report and incorporate the necessary changes
into the appropriations bill.

5. Recommend introduction of a bill to extend for one year the current
law which distributes 30.0 percent of the State Gaming Revenue Fund
proceeds to the County Reappraisal Fund. Delete the fund reference
in S.B. 450 pending passage of legislation.

DOV Operating Fund Analysis. In order to finance activities related to motor
vehicles, most financing for the DOV Operating Fund is provided by quarterly transfers
from the State Highway Fund. The following table summarizes the status of the DOV

Operating Fund as recommended by the Governor and adjusted by the Subcommittee’s
recommendations.

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 89 FY_90 FY 91
Beginning Balance $ 2,191,418 § 1,813,229 § 576,197
Net Receipts 1,817,259 1,801,500 1,801,500
Transfers 22,577,880 20,891,280 21,312,037
Total Funds Available $ 26,586,557 $ 24,506,009 $ 23,689,734
Less: Expenditures 24,773,328 23,929,812 23,689,734
Ending Balance $ 1813229 § 576197 § 0




Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs.

Senate Subcommittee Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Rec. FY 91 Adjustment Rec. FY 91
All Funds:
State Operations $ 51,878,192 $ (467,454) $ 51,410,738
State Aid 10,795,500 (4,000,000) 6,795,500
Other Assistance -- - --
Total $ 62673692 $ (4.467,454) $ 58,206,238
All Funds:
State Operations $ 27,511,819 $ - $ 27,511,819
State Aid 4,000,000 (4,000,000) 0
Other Assistance - -- -
Total $ 31511819 $  (4,000.000) $ 27,511,819
FTE Positions 1,280.0 - 1,280.0

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the previous recommendations, with the
following exceptions:

1. Reduce $4.0 million from the State General Fund for state aid payments
to counties for maintaining and updating reappraised valuations on
property.

2. Reduce FY 1991 DISC fee payments by $467,454 in anticipation of a
DISC rate adjustment for FY 1991. This recommendation lowers the
agency’s estimated DISC fees from $4,526,624 to $3,772,554 and
provides financing of $1,149,871 from the State General Fund and
$2,887,318 from the DOV Operating Fund. The Subcommittee notes data
processing fees in FY 1990 are under financed from the State General
Fund as shown in the following table:

SGF DoV All _Funds

FY 1989 Actual Expendi-

tures $ 1,025,647 2,318,009 3,343,656
FY 1990 Approved $ 1,112,701 3,349,807 4,462,508
FY 1990 Gov.’s Rec. 729,619 2,041,128 2,770,747
Actual FY 1990 Expendi-

tures to Date 772,204 593,235 1,365,439
FY 1991 Gov.’s Rec. $ 1,149,871 3,354,772 4,526,624
House Subcommittee

Recommendation 1,149,871 2,887,318 3,772,554



The Subcommittee reviewed the FY 1990 year-to-date expenditures and
anticipates that the agency will shift State General Fund savings from other operating
categories to finance the remaining four months of data processing fees in FY 1990
since the Governor's recommended amount of $729,619 has been overspent by $42,585.
The Subcommittee believes that the approved FY 1990 level of $1,112,701 from the State
General Fund will be expended in FY 1990, and that in FY 1991, the Governor's
recommended amount of $1,149,871 provides some increase in fees. The Subcommittee
notes that the DOV Operating Fund expenditures of $2,318,009 in FY 1989 for DISC
fees suggests that the Governor's recommended amounts of $2,041,128 in FY 1990 may
be sufficient, since only $593,235 has been spent to date.

- 7 ’ e
S 2l S\ AL

Wanda Fulle
Chairperson

Rep@éntaﬁve Phil Kline

/744 K;Ww

Representative Ken Francisco

565-91/je

SO



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Lottery Bill No. 558 Bill Sec. 10
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 162 Budget Pg. No. 424
Agency® Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 12,269,454 $ 12,269,871 $ -
State Paid Prizes 9,154,000 7,704,000 -
Other Prizes and
Commissions® 28,625,000 28,625,000 -
TOTAL $ 50,048,454 $ 48,598,871 $ --
FTE Positions 121.0 121.0 -

a) Amended budget submitted in December, 1989 and not reflected in FY 1991
Governor’s Budget Report.

b) Category of other prizes and retailer commissions includes payments which are never
recorded in the State Treasury as either receipts or expenditures.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency’s revised estimate for the current fiscal year includes a reduction
of $2.1 million in approved state operations expenditures, but there is no reduction in
projected sales of $70.0 million. The agency’s revised budget includes reductions in
expenditures for salaries and benefits, professional services and commodities, with
increases in expenditures for communications and printing. Requested state operations
expenditures are 17.5 percent of gross retail sales, a reduction from the 21.3 percent
based on the budgeted expenditures approved by the 1989 Legislature. The reduction
in FY 1990 administrative cost increases the amount available for prizes. Transfers to

the State Gaming Revenues Fund (SGRF) in FY 1990 are estimated at $21.0 million
(based on 30.0 percent of gross retail sales).

For FY 1990, the Governor estimates $70.0 million in sales. The Governor
concurs with the Lottery’s amended fiscal year state operations expenditure estimates of
reduced spending submitted in early December of 1989, with a recalculation of salaries
and benefits the only difference in the current fiscal year recommended expenditures.
Recommended state operations expenditures are 17.5 percent of estimated FY 1990
sales. The Governor's estimate of state paid prizes apparently understates potential
expenditures of paying more than 45 percent in prizes. Transfers to the SGRF are
recommended at $21.0 million as approved last Session.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations.




Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

House House
Senate Subcommittee Subcommittee
Expenditure  Summary Rec. FY 90 Adjustments Rec. FY 90
All Funds:
State Operations $ 12,269,871 $ -- $ 12,269,871
State Paid Prizes 7,704,000 - 7,704,000
Other Prizes and
Commissions 28,625,000 - 28,625,000
TOTAL $ 48,598,871 3 - $ 48,598,871
FTE Positions 121.0 - 121.0

The Subcommittee concurs with the previous recommendations, with the
following exceptions:

1. Lower the Governor’s estimated sales of $70.0 million in FY 1990 to
a revised Lottery estimate of $65.0 million for the current fiscal year.
The resulting impact on the State Gaming Revenues Fund (SGRF)
transfers is a decrease of $1.5 million of Lottery receipts included in
the Governor's FY 1990 SGRF revenue estimates.

2. Note that the cost of the Lottery’s annual report has decreased from
$50,000 in FY 1989 to approximately $5,000 this fiscal year.

3. Further note the Senate’s recommendation of a bill to establish a

Director of Finance position and to recombine the Director of Sales
| and the Director of Marketing positions into a single Director of Sales
and Marketing position. The net effect of this recommendation is no
increase in FTE positions and no increase in salaries since the
changes will be absorbed within the existing budget.

4, Additionally note that the Lottery has made reductions in its FY 1990
state operations budget which was approved by the 1989 Legislature.
Both the Governor and the Senate have concurred with those self-
imposed reductions. Even with a reduction in recently revised sales
estimates of $65.0 million in the current fiscal year, the revised FY
1990 budget constitutes less than 20.0 percent of project sales. The
Subcommittee notes that elimination of the weekly TV game show and
a significant reduction in the Lottery’s advertising budget together
account for most of the reduction from $14.384 million in approved
state operations expenditures to $12.270 million in the revised estimate.
The Subcommittee believes that the $1.2 million advertising budget for
FY 1990 (reduced from $2.6 million of approved expenditures) is
compounded by the fact that G-Tech no longer provides advertising

“"x,ﬁ&,
W
0y



450-90/JE

-3 -

which amounted to in excess of $1.2 million during the initial contract
period ending June 30, 1989.

Representative Rex' Hoy
Subcommittee, Chairperson

Reﬁrésentatizé Henry Helgérson

e ol

Representative Anthony Hensley

iy



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Lottery Bill No. 450 Bill Sec. 4
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 162 Budget Pg. No. 424
Agency® Governor’'s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 91 Rec. FY 91 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 14,202,703 $ 14,122,842 $ (723,988)
State Paid Prizes 8,340,000 8,180,000 --
Other Prizes and
Commissions® 29,715,000 33,220,000 .
TOTAL $ 52,257,703 $ 55522842 $ (723,988)
FTE Positions 121.0 121.0 (8.0

a) Amended budget submitted in December, 1989 and not reflected in 1991 Governor's
Budget Report.

b) Category of other prizes and retailer commissions includes payments which are never
recorded in the State Treasury as either receipts or expenditures.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates lottery sales of $75.0 million next fiscal vyear.
Expenditures for state operations are estimated at $14.2 million and staffing of 121.0 FTE
positions is requested by the Kansas Lottery. Requested state operations expenditures
are 189 percent of gross retail sales. Transfers to the SGRF in FY 1991 are
estimated at $22.5 million (based on 30.0 percent of gross retail sales). Increased
expenditures budgeted for state operations result primarily from salaries and benefits,
printing, rent, and professional services, especially advertising. Reduced expenditures are
attributed to the repair and service category.

For FY 1991, the Governor estimates $70.0 million in sales. In general, the
Governor concurs with the Lottery’s estimated FY 1991 state operations expenditures, with
the following exceptions. Increases in salaries and benefits ($221,069) and in printing
of tickets ($327,125) are recommended at amounts greater than requested by the Lottery.
Increases in professional services ($1,188,100) and all other operating expenditures
($5,676) are recommended at amounts below those sought by the Lottery. Recommended
state operations expenditures are 20.2 percent of estimated retail sales in FY 1991.
Transfers to the SGRF are recommended at $21.0 million.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation, with the
following exceptions:

1. Reduce 8.0 FTE positions and funding of $165,988 to reflect elimination
of four classified and four unclassified positions. The Lottery has



-2 .

averaged 12.0 to 17.0 vacant positions, or more than 10.0 percent of
its authorized level of 121.0 FTE positions.

2. Reduce $215,000 from the Governor's recommended financing for
advertising, thereby providing for expenditures of $2.0 million in FY
1991. The Subcommittee reviewed the Lottery’s level "A" budget which
was based on sales of $70.0 million. That request includes $1.7 million
for advertising in FY 1991. The Subcommittee’s recommendation of $2.0
million allows additional expenditures above the "A" level for advertising
activity next fiscal year.

3. Reduce $142,000 for printing, thereby providing for expenditures of $1.4
million in FY 1991. The Subcommittee reviewed the Lottery’s level "A"
budget which was based on sales of $70.0 million. That request
includes $1.27 million for printing in FY 1991. The Subcommittee’s
recommendation of $1.4 million is the agency’s level "C" request and
allows additional expenditures above the "A" level for printing instant
tickets as well as other promotional materials next fiscal year. Instant
ticket sales of $33.0 million are included in the Lottery’s FY 1991
estimate of $70.0 million in total sales.

4, Reduce $201,000 for contractual services due to lowering the Governor’s
estimate of $40.0 million in on-line sales to $37.0 million. The
Subcommittee reviewed the Lottery’s level "A" budget which was based
on sales of $70.0 million. That request includes $2.479 million for the
G-Tech commission in FY 1991. The Subcommittee’s recommendation
of $2.479 million provides for paying a 6.7 percent commission to G-
Tech for next fiscal year, based on $37.0 million of on-line lotto sales
as projected by the agency’s "A" level budget request.

5. Recommend that a bill be introduced to establish an unclassified
Director of Finance and to recombine the Director of Marketing and
Director of Sales into a single position, the Director of Marketing and
Sales. The Subcommittee reiterates its statement from the 1989
Session that this Director of Finance position is necessary and that the
agency should move with all due speed in filing this position which
has been vacant since the former Deputy Director (who served in this
capacity) left in January of 1990.

6. Note that future financial audits of the Kansas Lottery will include
separate reporting of financial activity of the Lottery Operating Fund and
the Lottery Prize Fund as directed by the 1989 Subcommitiee Report.
The FY 1989 financial audit made available to the Subcommittee did
not include the summary data for each separate fund.

7. Note that the Subcommittee had as one of its goals maintaining an
ending balance of approximately $2.75 milion in FY 1991 as it
developed its recommendations. That $2.75 million balance originally

| was specified as the carryover balance for FY 1988.

increase in estimated net receipts. Because of a reduction in approved FY 1990

|
i Lottery Operating Fund Analysis. The revised FY 1990 budget projects an
| expenditures and the higher estimated receipts, the carryover balance will be almost $2.7

558



-3 -

million. In FY 1991, the Governor's recommended expenditures are reduced $723,988
in order to maintain an estimated carryover balance of $2.7 million. Recommended
expenditures for state operations represent 19.1 percent of estimated FY 1991 sales,
while FY 1990 state operations expenditures represent 17.5 percent of estimated sales.
The following table summarizes the status of the Lottery Operating Fund as adjusted for
the Subcommittee’s recommendations:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1989 FY 1990 FY 1991
Beginning Balance $ 3,072,743 $ 1,104,360 $ 2,691,312
Net Receipts 13,152,838 13,856,823 13,420,000
Total Funds Available $ 16,225,581 $ 14,961,183 $ 16,111,312
Less: Expenditures 15,121,221 12,269,871 13,398,854
Ending Balance $ 1104360 $ 2691312 $ 2,712,458

Transfers. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's estimates of
Lottery receipts which provide revenues for the State Gaming Revenues Fund on a
continuing basis.

Actual Gov. Rec. Gov. Rec.
Financial Activity FYy 89 FY 90 FY 91
Estimated Sales $ 68,034,146 $ 70,000,000 $ 70,000,000
Transfers by Fund:

To Gaming Revenues (Regular) $ 20,115,848 § 21,000,000 $ 21,000,000
To Gaming Revenues (Special) 1,444,696 - -
To County Reappraisal 2,835,471 - --
TOTAL -- Transfers $ 24396015 § 21,000000 § 21,000,000

Percentage of Sales 35.9% 30.0% 30.0%

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

House House
Senate Subcommittee Subcommittee
Expenditure  Summary Rec. FY 91 Adjustments Rec. FY 91
All Funds:
State Operations $ 13,398,854 $ (76,354) $ 13,322,500
State Paid Prizes 8,180,000 - 8,180,000
Other Prizes and
Commissions 33,220,000 (5,220.000) 28,000,000
TOTAL $ 54,798,854 $ (5,296.354) $ 49,502,500
FTE Positions 113.0 (4.0 109.0

&;«73



-4 -

The Subcommittee concurs with the previous recommendations, with the

following exceptions:

1.

450-91/JE

Reduce an additional 4.0 FTE positions and financing of $76,354 for
salaries and wages of 2.0 classified and 2.0 unclassified staff in order
to reestablish the Lottery staffing at 109.0 FTE positions as originally
authorized by the Legislature when the Lottery was established and
sales of $60.0 to $70.0 million were estimated. The higher staffing level
of 121.0 FTE positions was predicated on sales of $80.0 to $84.0
million being achieved.

Reduce from $41.4 million to $36.18 million the estimated payments for
prizes and commissions for an adjustment of $5.22 million to more
accurately reflect the Governor's estimated sales of $70.0 million in FY
1991 and the Governor's resource estimate for financing prizes and
commissions.

Change next fiscal year transferring to the State Gaming Revenues
Fund (SGRF) on an 11-month schedule (August to June) and count
the July 1991 transfer as an FY 1992 financial transaction instead of
an FY 1991 transaction which takes place after June 30, 1991. The
potential exists for parimutuel moneys to be available in June 1991 to
offset the reduction of one months Lottery transfer during FY 1991.

Complement the new Executive Director for the professional and
business-like approach which he beings to the Lottery management.

Note that the Subcommittee intends to supplement this report later with

additional comments regarding the Lottery’s operations.
[N LT ]

Representatile Rex Hoy u
Subcommittee Chairperson

Pfépre%tative Henry” Helgerszdn <

Loy e,

Representative Anthony Hensley

&
:

-

R



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Racing Commission Bill No. 558 Bill Sec. 11
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 167 Budget Pg. No. 464
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
State Operations:

State Racing Fund $ 2,175,069 $ 1,562,411 $ 12,577
State General Fund 350,000 350,000 --
Spec. Revenue Funds 703,299 703,299 -
Subtotal $ 3,228,368 $ 2,615,710 $ 12,577
Other Assistance 301,800 301.800 --
TOTAL $ 3530,168 $ 2917510 $ 12,5677

FTE Positions 30.0 26.0 2.0

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

For the current fiscal year, the Commission requests an increase of $498,601
in its approved expenditures for state operations, an additional 10.0 FTE positions, and
other assistance payments of $301,800. State operations increases above the approved
levels include $594,658 for contractual services and $185,066 for capital outlay. No
change in expenditures for commodities is requested. A reduction of $281,123 is
estimated in salaries and benefits largely due to shifting racing stewards and judges from
staff costs to contractual services. An increase of $644,370 from the State Racing Fund

above the currently approved amount is requested to provide spending of $2,175,069,
including $500,000 for the KBI.

The Governor recommends a reduction of $113,489 in state operations
expenditures during the current fiscal year. Funding for 6.0 FTE new positions is
recommended for six assistant animal health officers. A shift from salaries and wages
to contractual services involving compensation for racing stewards and judges is reflected
in the Governor's recommendations.  Commodities are reduced by the Governor's
recommendation. No new funding is recommended for capital outlay. The Governor’s
recommendations include an increase of $31,472 in financing from the State Racing Fund
and no changes in requested funding of other expenditures for this fiscal year. The
Governor's recommended funding from the State Racing Fund includes payments of
$350,000 for the KBI in the current fiscal year.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with the
following exceptions:

1. Shift $350,000 for financing the KBI Gaming Unit from an expenditure
to a transfer not subject the expenditure limitation on the State Racing
Fund, effective upon publication of this bill. The Governor recommends
financing of $350,000 in FY 1990 for the KBI as an expenditure from
the State Racing Fund within the agency’s expenditure limitation.




2. Increase the revenue estimate from parimutuel receipts by $887,204
based on actual experience at the two major dog tracks and on
projections for the Kansas City horse track beginning in May 1990.

3. Increase expenditures from the State Racing Fund by a net of $12,577
above the Governor's recommended expenditures and authorize an
additional 2.0 FTE positions for a research analyst and office assistant.
This adjustment to the Governor's recommended budget includes an
increase of $71,975 in salaries and benefits, a decrease of $105,280
in contractual services, an increase of $5,320 in commodities, and an
increase of $40,532 in capital outlay.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs.

House House

Senate Subcommittee Subcommittee

Expenditure _Summary Rec. FY 90 Adjustment Rec. FY 90

All Funds:

State General Fund $ 350,000 $ -- $ 350,000
State Racing Fund 1,574,988 - 1,574,988
Other Revenue Funds 703,299 -- 703,299
Subtotal $ 2,628,287 $ 0 $ 2,628,287
Other Assistance 301.800 (105,000) 196,800
Total $ 2,930,087 $ (105,000) $ 2,825,087

FTE Positions 28.0 - 28.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

i The Subcommittee concurs with the previous recommendations, with the
| following exceptions:

1. Identify an additional $500,000 estimated in the State Racing Fund FY
1990 ending balance which could be transferred to the State Gaming
Revenues Fund (SGRF) to partially offset the recently estimated $1.5
million shortfall in Lottery receipts. The Governor's recommended transfer
schedule in FY 1990 anticipates $3.682 million to be transferred by
June 15, 1990, and currently is included in an Agreement of Amount
of Monthly Transfer executed pursuant to statute between the Director
of Accounts and Reports, and the Executive Director of the Kansas
Racing Commission.

2. Change the expenditure limitation on the Greyhound Breeding
Development Fund from no limit to $0 since the Racing Commission
has not developed rules and regulations for reviewing, evaluating, and
awarding grants for research. The Subcommittee is aware that the
Racing Commission recently awarded a $33,000 grant, but that there




553-90/je

-3 -

were no other applicants for awards. The Subcommittee believes that
the Racing Commission must develop procedures to follow and that the
public should be made aware of the availability of grants to allow for
competition. The Subcommittee makes a related recommendation for this
fund in FY 1991 in recommending that a proviso be included on the
no limit account in order to allow expenditures from the fund after the
Racing Commission has adopted rules and regulations to guide its
procedures for awarding competitive grants. There is $105,000 included
as an FY 1990 expenditure under other assistance, grants and benefits.

This amount could not be spent by placing a $0 limitation on this
fund.

Add a proviso the Horse Breeding Development Fund in FY 1990 to
permit expenditures from that fund after the Racing Commission has
adopted rules and regulations to guide its procedures for awarding

Representatlve Rex Hoy
Subcommittee Chairman

competitive grants.
/YZz (= ﬂ/\(jf

Representative Henry Helgerson

oty ety

Representativé Anthony Hensley

-2

IS



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Racing Commission Bill No. 450 Bill Sec. 5
Analyst:  Efird Analysis Pg. No. 167 Budget Pg. No. 464
Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 91 Rec. FY 91 Adjustments
State Operations:

State Racing Fund $ 2,849,722 $ 2,043,240 $ 5,182
State General Fund - - --
Spec. Revenue Funds 692,299 698,715 -
Subtotal $ 3,542,021 $ 2,741,955 $ 5,182
Other Assistance : 609,400 609,400 --
TOTAL $ 4151421 $ 3,351,355 $ 5,182

FTE Positions 37.0 26.0 6.0

Agency Request/Governor’s Recommendation

The Commission requests expenditure increases of $313,653 above the revised
FY 1990 estimate. The Commission’s expenditure estimates do not include costs
related to opening a race track at Pittsburg. The request does include an additional
7.0 FTE positions and annualized financing for new staff. The Commission requests
increased funding from the State Racing Fund in FY 1991 which amounts to $674,653.

The Governor recommends an increase of $126,245 above the current fiscal
year’s expenditures for state operations. No new positions are recommended in FY
1991, but funding increases are included for salary and fringe benefit enhancements of
existing staff. The Governor recommends increased funding of $480,829 to finance state
operations. The Commission’s proposed financing does not include any expenditures for
KBl payments in FY 1991 to be made from the State Racing Fund. The Governor's
recommended financing plan appears to include $364,000 for KBl payments to be made
from the State Racing Fund in FY 1991.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with the
following exceptions:

1. Shift $364,000 for financing the KBl Gaming Unit from an expenditure
to a transfer not subject the expenditure limitation on the State Racing
Fund, and make quarterly transfers to the KBI. The Governor recom-
mends financing of $364,000 in FY 1990 for the KBl as an expenditure
from the State Racing Fund within the agency’s expenditure limitation.

2. Increase the revenue estimate from parimutuel receipts by $1,655,887
based on actual experience at the two major dog tracks and on
projections for the Kansas City horse track beginning in May 1990.

L.
-



-2 .

3. Increase expenditures from the State Racing Fund by a net of $5,182
above the Governor's recommended expenditures and authorize an
additional 6.0 FTE positions for a research analyst and an office
assistant recommended in FY 1990 as well as a personnel specialist
and three additional office assistants. This adjustment to the Governor’'s
recommended budget includes an increase of $99,951 in salaries and
benefits, a decrease of $230,238 in contractual services, an increase
of $9,745 in commodities, and an increase of $29,359 in capital outlay.

Racing Fund Analysis. The Subcommittee recommendations include the
Racing Commission’s estimate of receipts and an incremental increase in the Governor's
recommended expenditures in both fiscal years. Payments to the KBI are treated as
transfers rather than expenditures by the Subcommittee recommendations.

Gov. Rec. Estimated Gov. Rec. Estimated
Resource Estimate FY 1990 FY 1990 FY 1991 FY 1991

Beginning Balance $ 326,518 §$ 326,518 % 812,356 $ 1,336,983
Net Receipts 5,730,495 6,617,699 6,851,856 8,507,743
Transfers In/(Out) (3,682,246) (4,032,246) (4,538,444) (4,902,444)
Total Available $ 2,374,767 $ 2,911,971 $ 3,125,768 $ 4,942 444
Less: Expenditures 1,562,411 1,674,988 2,043,240 2,048,422
Ending Balance $ 812356 § 1,336,983 $ 1082528 § 2,893,860

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs.

House House

Senate Subcommittee Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Rec. FY 91 Adjustment Rec. FY 91

All Funds:

State Racing Fund $ 2,048,422 $ 36,000 $ 2,084,422
| Other Revenue Funds 698,715 -- 698,715
! Subtotal $ 2,747,137 $ 36,000 $ 2,783,137
Other Assistance 609,400 -- 609.400
Total $ 3,356,537 $ 36.000 $ 3,392,537

FTE Positions 32.0 - 32.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the previous recommendations, with the
following exceptions:

1. Substitute a Supervisor of Judges and Stewards for 1.0 FTE clerical
position added by the Senate, and add $36,000 from the State Racing
Fund to finance this position.




553-91/je

-3 -

Recommend introduction of a bill to authorize in statute transfers from
the State Racing Fund to the KBI for the purpose of financing a
portion of the costs for the KBl Gaming Unit.

Add a proviso the Greyhound Breeding Development Fund in FY 1991
to permit expenditures from that fund after the Racing Commission
has adopted rules and regulations to guide its procedures for awarding
competitive grants.

Add a proviso the Horse Breeding Development Fund in FY 1991 to
permit expenditures from that fund after the Racing Commission has
adopted rules and regulations to guide its procedures for awarding
competitive grants.

Note that approximately $100,000 may have to be expended this fiscal
from the State Racing Fund rather than from a reimbursable fund in
order to pay the stewards and assistance vets at Eureka Downs. There
is an expenditure limitation placed on the State Racing Fund which
does not include these estimated expenditures since it was anticipated
that Eureka Downs would reimburse the costs of these employees,
which are estimated at $57,000 for the fall race season and $43,000
for the spring race season. The Racing Commission would have to
absorb this extra, unbudgeted expense charged against the State
Racing Fund by reducing its other operating expenditures as currently
recommended, unless the expenditure limitation is increased. The
Subcommittee is reluctant to recommend the increase, especially if the
race track should pay any or all of the reimbursement before the end
of this fiscal year. Furthermore, there is a policy issue as to whether
any or all of the expense should be forgiven by the Racing Commis-
sion, in which case the forgiven expenses would be borne by the
State Racing Fund. The Racing Commission has not announced any
decision involving forgiving these expenses.

@M@‘ﬂ%

Representativé Rex Hoy
Subcommittee Chairman

Representative Henry Helgerson

Ly Moy

Representative ‘Anthony Hensley



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Commerce  Bill No. 558 Bill Sec. 12
Analyst: West Analysis Pg. No. 173 Budget Pg. No. 110
Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 7,992,503 $ 7,785,889 $ -
Local Aid 18,261,185 15,168,482 1,989,000
Other Assistance 3,550,000 3,550,000 --
TOTAL $ 29,803,688 $ 26,504,371 $ 1,989,000
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 6,396,083 $ 6,271,506 $ --
Other Assistance 1,825.000 1,825,000 --
TOTAL $ 8,221,083 $ 8,096,506 $

Economic Development
Initiatives Fund:

State Operations $ 543,527 $ 454,335 $ -
Local Aid 3,468,703 376,000 1,989,000
Other Assistance 1,725,000 1,725,000 -
TOTAL $ 5,737,230 $ 2,555,335 $ 1,989,000

FTE Positions 110.0 110.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

State Operations. The Department of Commerce proposes an FY 1990 state
operations budget for 110.0 FTE positions of $7,992,5083, including $6,396,083 from the
State General Fund, $543,527 from the Economic Development Initiatives Fund (EDIF),
and $1,052,893 from other funding sources. The estimate reflects a decrease of $2,000
in State General Fund expenditures and an equal increase in special revenue financed
expenditures from the budget approved by the 1989 Legislature.

The Governor recommends an FY 1990 state operations budget of $7,785,889,
reflecting decreases from the agency’s estimate of $124,577 from the State General Fund
and $89,192 from the EDIF and an increase of $7,155 from special revenue funds.
Major revisions include reductions in travel ($50,435), professional fees ($36,521), printing
$27,135), supplies ($15,811), and communications ($14,640). In addition, the Governor
recommends a net reduction in salaries of $42,996, associated with revised health
insurance costs, an increase in estimated turnover savings from 2.5 percent to 4 percent,
and the addition of a special project position to serve as a rural economic development
coordinator. Net other changes decrease total FY 1990 expenditures by $19,066.

Local Aid. The Department of commerce estimates payments to local units
of government will total $18,261,185 in FY 1990, an amount unchanged from the budget
approved by the 1989 Legislature. Grants provided under the CDBG program are
estimated at $14,042,482, while grants under the Rental Rehabilitation program are
estimated at $750,000. EDIF expenditures of $3,468,703 are anticipated for loans to

F-d 3 -

£

,%3? 7 z‘;.@”{ gl BT B st



-2 .

local units of government from the Kansas Partnership Fund ($3,417,703) and for grants
under the Main Street program ($51,000).

The Governor estimates payments to local units of government in FY 1990
will total $15,168,482, a reduction of $3,092,703 from the agency’s estimate. The
Governor concurs with the agency’s estimates for grants from the CDBG, Rental
Rehabilitation, and Main Street programs. The Governor recommends that EDIF financing
for the Kansas Partnership Fund be reduced from $3,417,703 to $325,000.

Other Assistance. The Department estimates other assistance payments of
$3,550,000 in FY 1990 for grants to Certified Development Companies ($425,000) and
Small Business Development Centers ($275,000) and assistance under the Trade Show
Assistance program ($100,000) and the Industrial Training programs ($2,750,000), amounts
unchanged from the budget approved by the 1989 Legislature. The current-year estimate
is financed by $1,825,000 from the State General Fund and $1,725,000 from the EDIF.
The Governor concurs with the agency’s estimate.

Senate Subcommitiee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1990 recommenda-
tion, with the following adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee concurs with Governor Budget Amendment No. 1
which recommends that EDIF financing for the Kansas Partnership Fund
be reduced from $3,417,703 to $2,314,000 instead of to $325,000 as
initially recommended by the Governor.

2. Appropriate the Greyhound Tourism Fund with a zero limit on current
year expenditures. The fund receives 15 percent of the unclaimed
winning tickets from greyhound races as per K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 74-
8822 and 8831. The Subcommittee was informed that the fund should
receive some revenues in late FY 1990, although the amount is
unknown at this time.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommit-
tee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole concurs with the recommendations of
the Committee.

2“"*:«,%"



Expenditure _Summary

House
Senate Senate Subcommittee
Adj. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments

All Funds:
State Operations
Local Aid
Other Assistance
TOTAL

State General Fund:

State Operations
Other Assistance
TOTAL

Economic Development

Initiatives Fund:

State Operations

Local Aid

Other Assistance

TOTAL

FTE Positions

- $ 7,785,889 $ --
1,989,000 17,157,482 --
3,550,000 --

1,989,000 $ 28,493,371 $

- $ 6,271,506 $
- 1,825,000

-- $ 8,096,506 $

- $ 454,335 $
1,989,000 2,365,000
. 1,725,000

1,989,000 $ 4544335 $

House Subcommittee Recommendation

- 110.0

The House Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Senate.

300-90/PW

Representative Wanda Fuller
Subcommjt-té?Chairperson
//‘

i L

Represéntative Phil Kiine

/% \;W

Representative Kenneth Francisco

." J"\



Agency: Department of Commerce

Analyst: West

Bill No. 450

Analysis Pg. No. 173

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Bill Sec. 6

Budget Pg. No. 110

Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure  Summary Req. FY 91 Rec. FY 91 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 11,713,709 $ 8,004,503 $ -
Local Aid 18,289,105 15,264,105 -
Other Assistance 4,550,000 3,600,000 250,000
TOTAL $ 34552814 $ 26,868,608 $ 250,000
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 9,847,640 $ 5,450,897 $
Other Assistance 3,100,529 - --
TOTAL $ 12,948,169 $ 5,450,897 $ -
Economic Development
Initiatives Fund:
State Operations $ 605,196 $ 1,452,630 $ --
Local Aid 3,575,000 500,000 -
Other Assistance 1,449,471 3,600,000 250,000
TOTAL $ 5,629,667 $ 5,552,630 $ 250,000
FTE Positions 138.0 112.0 (1.0)

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

State Operations. The Department requests $11,713,709, including $9,847,640
from the State General Fund, $605,196 from the EDIF, and $1,260,873 from other
funding sources, for state operations in FY 1991. The request represents an increase
from the current-year estimate of $3,721,206, including $3,451,557 from the State General
Fund, $61,669 from the EDIF, $207,980 from other funding sources, and reflects the
addition of $809,860 for 28.0 FTE new positions.

The Governor recommends an FY 1991 state operations budget of $8,004,503,
including $5,450,897 from the State General Fund, $1,452,630 from the EDIF, and
$1,100,976 from other funding sources. The FY 1991 recommendation represents a
decrease of $820,609 from the State General Fund and increases of $998,295 from the
EDIF and $40,928 from other funding sources when compared to the current-year
recommendation.  Effective in FY 1991, the Governor recommends that State General
Fund appropriations for the Department be made as a single line item. The FY 1991
recommendation includes $21,561 for a 1.0 FTE new position and conversion of a
special project position to an unclassified position.

Local Aid. The Department requests $18,289,105 for payments to local units
of government in FY 1991. The request includes $14,214,105 for grants under the Small
Cities CDBG program and $500,000 for grants under the Rental Rehabilitation program.
The request also includes $3,500,000 from the EDIF for the Kansas Partnership Fund,
which provides loans to local units of government for infrastructure improvements, and



-2 .

$75,000 from the EDIF to provide assistance to cities enrolled in the Main Street
program.

The Governor recommends $15,264,105 for payments to local units of
government. The Governor concurs with the agency’s estimate for CDBG grants of
$14,214,105 and recommends Rental Rehabilitation grants of $550,000. In addition, the
Governor recommends $500,000 from the EDIF for the Kansas Partnership Fund. EDIF
financing of $51,000 for Main Street grants is recommended as a state operations
expense.

Other Assistance. The Department requests $4,550,000 in FY 1991 for grants
to Certified Development Companies (CDCs) ($750,000) and Small Business Development
Centers (SBDCs) ($350,000) and assistance under the Trade Show Assistance program
($200,000) and the Industrial Training programs ($3,250,000). The FY 1991 request is
financed by $3,100,529 from the State General Fund and $1,449,471 from the EDIF.
The Governor recommends $3,600,000 from the EDIF in FY 1991 for the Industrial
Training programs ($2,750,000), CDC grants ($425,000), SBDC grants ($275,000), and
Trade Show Assistance ($150,000).

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1991 recommenda-
tion, with the following adjustments:

1. Change the format of the bill to reflect separate line items for State
General Fund financed salaries and wages and other operating
expenses.

2. The Subcommittee recommends that the Rural Development Coordinator
be maintained as a special project position instead of an unclassified
position. This would allow the reduction of 1.0 FTE position from the
agency’s position limitation.

3. Appropriate the Greyhound Tourism Fund with no limit on FY 1991
expenditures. The Subcommittee notes that K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 74-
8831(c) requires that this fund be used only for the promotion of
greyhound-related tourism.

4, Add $250,000 from the EDIF for a special projects fund to allow the
agency flexibility to respond to economic development opportunities
which arise outside the scope of the agencies’ current programs or to
provide enhanced funding for agency programs which may need
additional funding.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommit-
tee, with the following adjustment:

1. Add $1,250,000 from the EDIF for the Partnership Fund to provide at
least $1,750,000 for infrastructure loans.



-3 -

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole concurs with the recommendations of
the Committee.

House
Senate Senate Subcommittee
Expenditure  Summary Adjustments Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ - $ 8,004,503 $ -
Local Aid 1,250,000 16,514,105 250,000
Other Assistance 250,000 3.850.000 (250,000)
Total $ 1,500,000 $ 28,368,608 $ --
State General Fund:
State Operations $ - $ 5,450,897 $
Other Assistance - - --
Total $ - $ 5,450,897 $ -
Economic Development
Initiatives Fund:
State Operations $ - $ 1,452,630 $ -
Local Aid 1,250,000 1,750,000 250,000
Other Assistance 250,000 3,850,000 (250,000)
Total $ 1,500,000 $ 7,052,630 $ -=
FTE Positions (1.0 111.0 -

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Senate,
with the following adjustments:

1. Change the format of the bill to reflect a single line item for State
General Fund-financed state operations, as recommended by the
Governor.

2. Delete the $250,000 added by the Senate from the EDIF for a special
projects fund.

\}«&



300-91/PW

s 4 =

Add $250,000 from the EDIF for the Partnership Fund to provide a
total of $2,000,000 for loans to local units of government in FY 1991.

. . A (2.

Representative Wanda Fuller
Subcommittee Chairperson

RWesentaﬁQe Phil Kline

Representative Kenneth Francisco




|
i
1
:
:
:

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Technology Enter- Bill No. 558 Bill Sec. 13
prise Corporation
Analyst: West Analysis Pg. No. 195 Budget Pg. No. 392
Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,212,046 $ 1,111,640 $
Other Assistance 5,726,236 4,985,108 -
TOTAL $ 6938282 $ 6.096,748 $ --
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 651,899 $ 617,093 $ --
Other Assistance 394,620 394,620 --
TOTAL $ 1,046,519 $ 1,011,713 $ -

Economic Development
Initiatives Fund:

State Operations $ 560,147 $ 494,547 $
Other Assistance 5,331,616 4.590,488 -
TOTAL $ 5,891,763 $ 5,085,035 $ -
FTE Positions 11.0 11.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Kansas Technology Enterprise Corporation (KTEC) estimates FY 1990
expenditures to be $6,938,282, including $1,046,519 from the State General Fund and
$5,891,763 from the Economic Development Initiatives Fund (EDIF). The Governor
recommends FY 1990 expenditures of $6,096,748 including $1,011,713 from the State
General Fund and $5,085,035 from the EDIF.

1.  State Operations. The FY 1990 estimate for state operations is
$1,212,046, and is financed by $651,899 from the State General Fund and $560,147 from
the EDIF. The current year estimate reflects a decrease of $3,172 in State General
Fund financed salary expenditures and an increase of an equal amount in EDIF financed
operating expenses from the budget approved by the 1989 Legislature. The agency’s
estimate of FTE positions is an increase of 5.0 from the number reported to the 1989
Legislature. The increase is associated with a shift of the operations of the Agriculture
Value Added Processing Center to KTEC (3.0 positions) and 2.0 positions which were

included in the Corporation’s appeals to the 1989 Legislature but not specifically identified
as new positions.

The Governor recommends an FY 1990 state operations budget of $1,111,640,
reflecting decreases of $34,806 from the State General Fund and $65,600 from the EDIF
from the agency’s estimate. Revisions from the agency’s estimate include reductions in
salaries ($16,420), printing and advertising ($38,200), travel ($40,400), and capital outlay
($5,386). The Governor concurs with the agency’'s estimate of FTE positions in the
current year.

fodf f;

e -y g "
[ T S

P ] .
P T e



-2 .

2. Other Assistance. The FY 1990 estimate for other assistance totals
$5,726,236, the amount authorized by the 1989 Legislature, including reappropriations from
the EDIF of $1,204,282. The Governor recommends FY 1990 other assistance payments
of $4,985,108, a reduction of $741,128 from the agency’s estimate. The recommendation
reflects a reduction of $398,128 in funding available for Small Business Innovation
Research (SBIR) grants and elimination of funding for industry liaison grants ($343,000).

3. Seed Capital Investments. In addition to the expenditures noted above, KTEC
proposes to invest $440,000 from the EDIF in the Ad Astra seed capital fund, the
amount authorized by the 1989 Legislature. The Governor concurs with KTEC’s estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1990 recommenda-
tion, with the following adjustment:

1. Delete the expenditure limitation decreases recommended by the
Governor in order to allow KTEC’'s Board of Directors to determine

which programs should absorb the Governor's recommended budget
cuts.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommit-
tee, with the following adjustment:

1. The Committee notes that, based on updated information from the
agency, the Corporation’s current year expenditures are anticipated to
be $1,610,974 greater than recommended by the Governor. The
Committee recommends that these expenditures be reflected in the
current year and notes that this would reduce the amount of funding
available for reappropriation to FY 1991.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole concurs with the recommendations of
the Committee.



s B =

House
Senate Senate Subcommittee
Expenditure  Summary Adj. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 100,406 $ 1,212,046 $ --
Other Assistance 1,510,568 6.495,676 --
TOTAL $ 1,610,974 $ 7,707,722 $ --
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 34,806 $ 651,899 $
Other Assistance - 394.620
TOTAL $ 34,806 $ 1,046,519 $

Economic Development
Initiatives Fund:

State Operations $ 65,600 $ 560,147 $
Other Assistance 1,510,568 6,101,056 -
TOTAL $ 1,576,168 $ 6,661,203 $
FTE Positions -- 11.0 --

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Senate,

with the following comment:

1 The Subcommittee notes with concern the wide variation in estimated
expenditures for the current year between the agency’s initial budget
submission and the information finally provided to the Senate. The
Subcommittee would observe that such variations in expenditure
estimates as well as a general lack of detail provided in the agency’s
initial budget request make it difficult for the Governor, the Legislature,
and the legislative staff to obtain the information required to make
informed decisions on funding for the agency. The Subcommittee
would suggest to KTEC and its Board of Directors that greater attention
be paid to the preparation of future budgets to be presented to the
state with a particular emphasis on state budgeting and accounting
procedures.

|
2) ] /
/7/ txda) Tetldpr)

Representative Wanda Fuller
Subcommltt)ee Chairperson

W) Ll

Rep\/y? entative Phil Kline

/&m \%AWM

Representative Ken Francisco

371-90/PW

N



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Technology Bill No. 450 Bill Sec. 8
Enterprise Corporation
Analyst: West Analysis Pg. No. 195 Budget Pg. No. 392
Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 91 Rec. FY 91 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,128,967 $ 854,843 $ --
Other Assistance 9,658,033 4,051,000 1,150,000
TOTAL $ 10,782,000 $ 4,905,843 $ 1,150,000
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 881,000 $ 246,073 $ --
Other Assistance 619,000 oo -
TOTAL $ 1,500,000 $ 246,073 $ --

Economic Development
Initiatives  Fund:

State Operations $ 242,967 $ 608,770 $ -
Other Assistance 9,039,033 4.051.000 1,150,000
TOTAL $ 9,282,000 $ 4,659,770 $ 1,150,000

FTE Positions 11.0 11.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Corporation requests an FY 1991 budget of $10,782,000, including
$1,500,000 from the State General Fund and $9,658,033 from the EDIF. The Governor
recommends an FY 1991 budget of $4,905,843, including $246,078 from the State
General Fund and $4,659,770 from the EDIF. Of the $4,659,770 recommended to be
financed from the EDIF, $1,600,736 would come from reappropriated FY 1990 funds.
New EDIF financing of $3,059,034 would be transferred to the agency between March
and June, 1991. Effective in the current year, the Governor recommends that the State
General Fund appropriation for the agency be consolidated into a single line item.

1. State Operations. The Corporation requests an FY 1991 state operations
budget of $1,123,967, a decrease of $88,079 from the current year estimate. State
operations expenditures for KTEC and the Kansas Agriculture Value Added Processing
Center (KVAC) are requested to be financed by $881,000 from the State General Fund
and $242,967 from the EDIF, an increase of $229,101 in State General Fund expen-
ditures and a decrease of $317,180 in EDIF expenditures from the current year estimate.
The Governor recommends $854,843 for state operations in FY 1991, a decrease of
$256,797 from the current year recommendation. The FY 1991 recommendation would
be financed by $246,073 from the State General Fund and $608,770 from the EDIF.

Effective in FY 1991, the Governor recommends that KTEC be subject to a position
limitation.

2. Other Assistance. The Corporation requests $9,658,033 for several
assistance programs in FY 1991, an increase of $3,931,797 from the current year

,‘
M



-2 .

estimate. The request includes $4,262,000, including $619,000 from the State General
Fund and $3,643,000 from the EDIF, to support the Centers of Excellence. In addition,
EDIF funding totaling $5,396,033 is requested for Research Matching Grants ($2,716,000),
Research Equipment Grants ($400,000), KTEC special projects ($148,000), Training
Equipment grants ($250,000), the Industry Liaison program ($300,000), KVAC assistance
grants ($582,033), and $1,000,000 for a KVAC special project designed to attract a
regional Agricultural Commercialization Center to the state. The FY 1991 request reflects
increases in financing from the State General Fund of $224,380 and from the EDIF of
$3,707,417 compared to the current year estimate. Of the amount requested from the
EDIF, $1,466,000 is associated with approved Research Matching Grants which would be
reappropriated from the current year. The Governor recommends $4,051,000 from the
EDIF for other assistance programs in FY 1991. Recommended programs include
$2,450,000 for grants to the Centers of Excellence, $50,000 for the SBIR grant program,
$85,000 for grants through the KVAC, and $1,466,000 in reappropriated FY 1990 funds
for the Research Matching Grant program.

3. Seed Capital Investments. In addition to the expenditures noted above,
KTEC requests $500,000 from the EDIF in FY 1991 for a new program to invest in
small startup companies to assist in the development of product prototypes and business
plans. The Governor recommends no funding for seed capital investments in FY 1991.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1991 recommenda-
tion, with the following adjustments:

1. Add $1,000,000 from the EDIF for support of the Centers of Excellence.

2. Add $150,000 from the EDIF for support of the Kansas Agriculture
Value Added Processing Center (KVAC).

3. Authorize the reappropriation of any current year savings and their
expenditure in FY 1991.

4. In order to assure that adequate funds will be available to finance the
operations of KTEC and KVAC in the first nine months of the fiscal
year, authorize EDIF transfers of $100,000 each month for the months
of October through February, or as soon thereafter as funds are
available. Other EDIF transfers for the Corporation should be made
at the rate of $1,000,000 each month for March, April, and May with
the balance ($709,034) transferred in June, or as soon thereafter as
funds are available.

5. In order to allow the Corporation the maximum flexibility, reformat the
appropriations bill to have two line items for EDIF expenditures -- one
for KVAC (including official hospitality) and one for operations, grants,
and assistance (including official hospitality.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendations of the Subcommit-
tee, with the following adjustments:

P




-3 -

1. Based on updated information from the agency, the Committee notes
that only $50,001 of the $1,600,736 recommended by the Governor for
reappropriation to FY 1991 will actually be available to reappropriate.

2. Add $1,606,870 from the EDIF to support KTEC and its programs. In
conjunction with the above recommendations this should provide a total
FY 1991 budget of $6,074,000, the same as initially approved for FY
1990.

3. In order to assure that adequate funds will be available to finance the
operations of KTEC and KVAC in the first nine months of the fiscal
year, authorize EDIF transfers of $300,000 each month for the months
of July through February, or as soon thereafter as funds are available.
Other EDIF transfers for the Corporation should be made at the rate
of $1,000,000 each month for March, April, and May with the balance

($415,904) transferred in June, or as soon thereafter as funds are
available.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole concurs with the recommendations of
the Committee.

House
Senate Senate Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Rec. FY 91 Adjustments

All Funds:

State Operations 22,950 $ 877,793 $ -
Other Assistance 1,145,207 5,196,207

4

Total $ 1.168,157 $ 6,074,000 $ --
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (37,978) $ 208,095 $ -
Other Assistance - - -
Total $ (37,978) $ 208.095 $ --
Economic Development
Initiatives Fund:
State Operations $ 60,928 $ 669,698 $ -
Other Assistance 1,145,207 5,196,207 -
Total $ 1206,135 $ 5,865,905 $ --

FTE Positions -- 11.0 -




House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the recommendation of the Senate.

) / )
7 Ma./ \72(/, 7wy

Representative Wanda Fuller
ittee Chairperson

Sub7ﬁF>)m | .
//"W ;K&M

Re@ésentative Phil Kline

Representative Ken Francisco

371-91/PW



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas, Inc. Bill No. 558 Bill Sec. 37
Analyst: West Analysis Pg. No. 192 Budget Pg. No. 370
Agency Governor’s Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
All Funds $ 496,909 $ 494,193 $ 2,716
State General Fund 297,939 296,129 1,810
Economic Development
Initiatives Fund 50,000 50,000
FTE Positions 4.0 4.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 1990 budget estimate for Kansas, Inc. is $496,909, including $297,939
from the State General Fund and $50,000 from the Economic Development Initiatives
Fund (EDIF). The current year estimate reflects an increase of $1 from donations from
the budget approved by the 1989 Legislature. The agency requests a State General
Fund supplemental appropriation of $859 to finance revised estimates of salary expenses.
The requested supplemental appropriation would be offset by the lapse of an equal
amount from the agency’s other operating expenditures line item. Kansas, Inc. reports
that revisions in the estimated expenditures for several items have been made in order
to more accurately reflect anticipated expenses in the current year. Major revisions
include increases in conference expenses ($5,675), communication expenses ($1,980), and
contractual research ($1,500), and decreases in travel ($7,497) and capital outlay ($3,000).
Net other changes increase total expenditures by $2,841.

The Governor recommends an FY 1990 budget for Kansas, Inc. of $494,193,
including $296,129 from the State General Fund. The FY 1990 recommendation reflects
decreases from the agency’s estimate of $1,894 in travel expenses and $822 in salary
expenses. The Governor's recommendation also includes $148,973 in private sector
donations. The Governor recommends a State General Fund supplemental appropriation
of $314 to finance the revised salary estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommitiee concurs with the Governor's FY 1990 recommenda-
tion, with the following adjustments:

1. As a technical adjustment, add a supplemental State General Fund
appropriation for salaries and wages of $314 as per the Governor's
recommendation.

2. Restore $2,716 including $1,810 from the State General Fund for other

operating expenses, based on the agency’s latest projection of current-
year expenditures.



Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommit-
tee.
Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole concurs with the recommendations of
the Committee.

House
Senate Senate Subcommittee
Expenditure  Summary Adj. FY 90 Rec. FY 90 Adjustments
All Funds $ 2,716 $ 496,909 $ -
State General Fund 1,810 297,939 --
Economic Development
Initiatives Fund - 50,000 -
FTE Positions -- 4.0 --

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Senate.

Representative Wanda Fuller
Subcommittee Chairperson

/ / ,,n‘" 9 / /4
/&4 ' /,? 7/ /5/ *
Y v,

Reptgs'entative "Phil Kline

&Vl \ %/LQ/H/‘W

Representative Ken Francisco

r".
/

360-90

/"/ s



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas, Inc. Bill No. 450 Bill Sec. 7

Analyst: West Analysis Pg. No. 192 Budget Pg. No. 370

Agency Governor’s Subcommittee

Expenditure _Summary Req. FY 91 Rec. FY 91 Adjustments

All Funds $ 446,909 $ 426,909 $ 2,500

State General Fund 297,939 284,256 1,667
FTE Positions 4.0 4.0 --

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

Kansas, Inc. requests an FY 1991 budget of $446,909, including $297,939
from the State General Fund. Total expenditures are requested to decrease by $50,000,
reflecting increases of $3,538 for salaries and wages, and $1,756 for travel expenses,
and a decrease of $56,021 in contractual research. Net other changes increase total

expenditures by $727. The agency reports that the State General Fund request would
be matched by $148,970 from private sources.

The Governor recommends an FY 1991 budget of $426,384, including
$284,256 from the State General Fund, a decrease of $67,809 from the current-year
recommendation.  Major revisions from the current-year recommendation include an
increase of $9,407 in salary expenses and a decrease of $74,801 in contractual research.
Net other changes decrease total expenditures by $2,415. The Governor's recommenda-
tion also includes $142,128 in private sector donations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1991 recommenda-
tion, with the following adjustment:

1. Add $2,500, including $1,667 from the State General Fund, for capital
outlay associated with the acquisition of a local area network system.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Senate Committee concurs with the recommendations of the Subcommit-
tee.

Senate Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Senate Committee of the Whole concurs with the recommendations of
the Committee.



-2 .

House
Senate Senate Subcommittee
Expenditure  Summary Adjustments Rec. FY 91 Adjustments
All Funds $ 2,500 $ 429,409 $ -
State General Fund 1,667 285,923 -
FTE Positions - 4.0 --

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Senate.

)~ - ‘
—7 /W&/ “ WJ

Subcommn ee Chairperson

[Hlit s

Repres mj‘lve Wanda Fuller

Rebr‘esentatnve Phil Kiine

Representative Ken Francisco

360-91/PW



National Association of Social Workers, Inc.
Chapter Office

817 West Sixth Street

Topeka, Kansas 66603

Telephone: 913-354-4804 March 14, 1990

John Solbachkh

\)t,dl e Capitol
Topelca, KS

Near Rep. Solbach:

On behalf of the Board of tors for the Kans
af Lhe National Association of Social Wm/km«,, I am wy: |l g An
SUPPORT of HB3002. We are the profess JAN 12
LG l"\ l/'(-"’l‘.l)l" aoanlts «u sprasclmately 1500

laln : andcl are
ions of s Behavioral i€
for lack of adegquate financ

ol alc lui Lhe
aulatory Boara bheilng

C2OTCe

LY

]

Lancling from Dre. Marvin Kaiser - the
ot the O that withoult an increase n
Lhe BSREB would cease to Ffunction within three
without ratse in allowecd 5 For aﬂ|::wF:;fl.::i"(::‘a:xt‘ 300
(le.):.;t f"( : )., they will be unable to aive L naing bes
Jarn, 199L: this wauld be the enc of

unacceptabhle.

our  unclar

@G E Lasianca

As the professional
tively within the leg:
Committees bto ensure tl"u»s:e I
Tac LG ULy

ation we have bheoen wurk Lng
2" o Public Health ancd
sbandarads for the prot
T aments are maitntained within ouwr stabe
of LI 1w assurance favr l"\:l.g;;;l“\ standcards s the ongoing wark of an
incdependent regulatory body. Il ancdence of that bocdy
mancdatory to enabhle failr and unencunbe -
ethical and profess: 1 work that 1 rform for

Kansans With a ve abory bacly whie 1n(lvpvmh'nl,,
et 1oand "conflict of interest” r|ur~s:lnnns; aubomali
v, and standarcs of monitaring the profe dtonals
| (::|ll(f~'*$-;'|;',“l On. The profess 'lnn 1 communibty would al s.;nlul,r*ly OPPOSe
: @ Ldt,u 4" ary bady whoich is
[ BSRIE Pbes doovs.

Loh standarcs important for Lhe
onal social workers in Kansas?  The ;
I'nlt‘ they are the same reasons lhdl [hw stanacarcas
communiby (Doctors, nurses @bo, ), ancd llw

are. T coubt anvone wouldad consicer @l
- L6 i wiLbhout heawvi ;
educational. and Jure Far f al lowlr
"gquack'" bo practi e wibhin the state, or
an abtorney bto practblice wi leut the same vigorous sore
The reasoning is that the Ry ans of Kansas
protection from perbhaps L arving bac
and 1 LL eguipped same s brue of

Why are
|Zl)|/'(‘.ﬁ)'f:({' e
complice
f()r the
1@l profes .
sbovr Lo prac

&

|H’<1(“'t;l
wor k.




KANSAY NASW

National Association of Social Workers, Inc.
Chapter Office

817 West Sixth Street

Topeka, Kansas 66603

Telephone. 913-354-4804

al Wark V(umu/(wn(‘n v clemand a solic
onal base 5 hours of supervised fileld
v act . Couy arnal va..l,.t.umse;., course warlk g family
tlynuinu..w lthldou qknwlh and development, and "Systems
is a comprehensive way to look abt a
unl / 1 uun ly/ eboc. to name a few. AN acoredcilbed

: worl, at both the Baccalaureate anad Masters
K& must meelt national standards for these courses and the
Full reqguired curvrioulom., Social Work not somebhding that
"anvone! can da, and nobt all "social wark progeams’om Lhe
national standard. Those programs that do not, are not
acorackited - they are not first rate.

. ety f;“;dnr"luwl protect BONS
; war ik, In

smentes, & n cl

@ @ home

removed :;

S @ Iy
3 Lo wh

: or af @0
Lan of acbion to
! é sandclara of
;mw*xl':yl ) U\l/()tl(}h intervention and assistance. In otheyr
Lings, soo . waorkers deal in the mental health of oi
throuagh the LSCSW licensing level. The btherapeubtic proces
mechicine for the mind. These are not things that shouwld
put dnto the hands of inadeguabely prepared persons.
workers are also in schools, corvectional
dansbitutions, medd i 1a 2,  and Just about f‘\/(-‘i"y
that involves people. Standards is an issue which ef
eveary Kansan in one way or anobher

l\‘

»

At a time when the state’ s socilal servilg ta Kansans is
com: ing uncder close scorubiny {(the class action suilt in
A gabion at this time), and the gualibty of services
performed and the conditions under which they are performed
are receilving Mgl mecia coverage lease " attached )
From bhe Kansas City Star ), this ame Lo be Lhe worst
possihble bime to even consider lowering these standards in any

o g g
Gere

gl standaras for the sacial work

ubmost dmportance Lo ensure guality

ing parformecd for constituents, and the

an ndependent regulatory body des an antegral
2 L Wark Coalition, with

work area of pe Joins

s Dounci, Wark

IN SUMMARY: i
resosional :
3 are e
ntenance of

part of those standarcs

members from almost every
NASKW 4in this pas:
f

Lion,  and .
cducabtion is in bthe proce e The
communLty Ls tTthed on b ln Losue, and will
bt bhe 1L Tat: DY OIS ss «md l I\(- b
connected wilt l 1 cdetermining Lhese

(18]

B,




National Association of Social Workers, Inc.
Chapter Office

817 West Sixth Street

Topeka, Kansas 66603

Telephone: 913-354-4804

I hope this leblber ds wnformative and for youw and
anyone you share 16 with. P 2 ocla natb
mer at (FLE)E86E-0512, or our FExecubive Director
the NASKW office with any cuestions, or faor furth
VO may need, Thank you for yvour caretul consideration of
blhvis matbtber.

Sinceraely,

Ahnamae Ahlstedt, Presicdent
K-NASW Boardy of Directors

cc:  K-NASW Board of Directors

Ann Weick, Dean KU School of Social Welfare &
Chair, Social Work Coalition

Kansas Council on Social Work Education




v e A

[P

4
!

A A A T AN Vb

S e et s

RPRE

Koes F SR A Y B we R

B e S e e

B A 8 £ N 8 e a8 55 ¥

AT Rk P TS AR P B A LA

L AN b

e v

ey

At o Tt B A P WbV ksl

JEAN SHIFRIN/The Star
Much of social worker Kristi Rinke's time is
spsntjuggling calls and handling paperwork.

Youths suffer because Kansas
socnal workers have too much o do

By STEVE KRASKE
Tepeka Correspondent -

TOPEKA — Kristi Rinke felt like a pinball again.

At noon on a recent Tuesday, the social worker for
the Kansas Department of Social and Rehabilitation
Services was bouncing from telephone calls to medi-
cal forms, from scheduling family v151ts to worrymg
about court reports.

And Tuesday was supposed to be slow.

“] could be here until midnight and not get

everything done,” she said.
Rinke’s frustration is shared by hundreds of state

i soc1al workers, the children they serve and the

American vaxl Liberties Union, which sued the
state last month over theA quality of its foster-care

. system.

The ACLU contended that state social workers
have been rendered vxrtually ineffective. The culprit:
caseloads that someumes top 100 and days' spent
charging from one crisis to another.

“The inevitable result of such high caseloads is
that workers . . . are unable to provide children with
the social work and services required by law,” th

ACLU suit alleged.
The result for children under the agency’s care is

See CASELOADS, 4-8,Col.4 |




- a b A v R

' ContlnuedtromAxt '

an abundance .of problems cur-
rent ‘and former ‘social workers *

~ say. Some “children are left in .

B

T ——

A-8 The Kansas City Star Monday, March 12, 1990

group homes too long. Others are

- assigned -to ' inappropriate pro- -

grams. Still others complain about
not talking to their social workers

. as often as they would like.

Although * “crisis” cases get
prompt attention, routme cases
sometimes get lost.

- “A lot of times, my kids have a
problem they want to talk to me
about, but they can't reach me,”

said Rinke, who lives in Lawrence

and works in the Topeka office.
“That’s the part I regret, that I

_ can't be there for everybody.”

Social workers
charges of ‘abuse and neglect,

- place youths in foster homes and

reunite troubled families. :
The crush of cases is taking a

toll. Social workers are quitting in
. what are probably record num-,
% bers. Turnover last year reached .
t 25 percent, compared with lS
. percent in lowa and 12 percent m

Missouri, i\ -
Those who remain face trymg

" work conditions that provide little

satisfaction, Although the total °
number of cases coming into the
system has leveled out in recent
years, social workers continue to
handle workloads far in excess of
national standards.

For example, Social and Reha-
bilitation Services officials esti-

. mate that youth services workers

in Kansas' large cities handle 70

cases each.. The Child Welfare
- League of America recommends
those caseloads not exceed 30. . "~

Department officials acknowl-

. edge that the state needs more

social workers 1o ease the strain

* onthe staff;

“The adequate jobis bemg done

. at the expense of the worker,” said

Jan Walde, dlrector of the depart-

~ ment’s Children in Need of Care

program. .. .. -
Waide said pressure on social

- workers was growing because of

the influx of drugs into Kansas

. City, Wichita and Topeka. The

drugs have made for more severe- -
ly troubled families and - forced

* social workers to vrsrt more dan-

gerous homes. - .
Help may not ‘be on the way.

. Department .officials .do not

T g a0 WAL

" able next year to hire social work-
ers, even though a task force

expect more money to be avail-

investigate -

former state social workers:

formed by Gov Mrke Hayden:’
‘concluded in 1988 that 100 more :

were needed. -
In the last five years, the num-

~ ber of social workers in the de-
_ partment’s Youth Services divi-

sion, which employs the most so-

; cial workers, has increased by

- only 20, to 344. The number of
cases durmg that same period has

fluctuated. between about 36 000,

and almost 39,000.
The Unrversrty of Kansas is
trying to help. A committee is

“reviewing ways that the depart-
- ment can use social workers more

effectively. But Ann Weick, dean
of the KU School of’ Socral Wel-
fare, .said the department would
need more money.

“SRS has been underfunded »

“she said. “I think it’s going to
.require ‘'a recommitment by the

state and the ‘Legislature.

As usual, Rinke ran out of time

Tuesday. She took work home.
Telephone calls substituted. for
one-on-one visits, Her *to do” list
remained unfinished.
. Several of those tasks involved
completing paperwork that would:
@ Transfer a 13-year-old Pitts-
burg boy from a crowded group
home to a new center. The boy
had waited for two weeks. e
.® Move a 16-year-old Topeka

~ boy who had been in a detentron

center to a youth center for juve-

_ nile offenders. A mix-up between

SRS, the center and the courts has -
. caused a six-week delay. ‘ _
© Buy clothes for a 13-year-old_'

‘Topeka boy. The youth, assigned
to a Kansas City, Kan., shelter,

had worn only two pairs of jeans'

and a few shirts over the past two
months.

Rinke, 26, graduated from KU
" with a bachelor s degree in social
work. On her first day at the
agency, she found 15 cases on her
desk. She now balances 70 cases.

Rinke’s only training was pro-
vided by co-workers, who guided

" her through her first weeks. The

job wasn’t what she expected.
“I thought I'd spend so much

more time with my clrents and

‘families,” she said. o

Rxnke was startled by the paper-f;

,In a 1989 Kansas State Umveretty survey of 429 current and ‘

| ‘B 59 percent considered their caseloads unman geable
B 70 percent said they were bogged down by paperwork.
@35 percent sald they were well trained when they began S

B e {»x&;

e,.. i

work whrch consumes 80 percent
of her time, she said. The key to
keeping some semblance of con-
trol is orgamzatron,' she said.
Though she insists she hkes her
job, there are problems. -

Not knowing what the next day
will bring is part of it. A telephone .
call can send Rinke across the
state to pick up a youth who has
fled from a group home. Such an
emergency forces her to drop oth-
er tasks until she returns.

-1 do get really stressed on Sun-
day nights because a lot happens
over the weekends,” she said. “I'll
admrt my stomach starts turn-
ing.”

Rinke's former supervrsor,

'Donna DeDonder, transferred to

another position m the social ser-
vices department in December af-

.ter work pressures caught up with

~ her. She was frustrated by growing

caseloads and a lack of facilities
for troubled youths

“I ‘was to the point where I was
having headaches and not feeling
well,” DeDonder said.

Others were embittered by an

- unrelenting sense that the system
- had failed its youths. ~

Nancy Meinhardt, who worked
for the department in Topeka for
nearly three years until 1988,
complained that decisions were
based on financial contraints and
not the children’s needs.

. “The kids understood - the

.difference,” Memhardt said. “The

kid feels you re passing the buck,
that . Yyou don’t really care for
him,”

Vettra Ford worked with juve-
nxle offenders in Topeka in 1988

- and 1989, She re’called her case-

-load topping 120.

“The way it was set up, 1 felt
like I was on a treadmill where I
would never see daylight,” she
said. “You're so overwhelmed.”

Eventually, social workers quit
caring, Ford said. .

- “It happened with everybody
It's a sense of powerlessness,” she

said. “You find yourself dissobr-
ing in tears. You find lf
. sitting at your desk, Jusg “1t
happens to anybody who




Sevtm of 1990

HOUSE BILL No. 3002

Bv Committee on Appropriations

2-14
i

AN ACT concerning the behavioral sciences regulatory board; re-
lating to maximum fees for examinations, applications, renewals
and reinstatements administered by the bﬁ:ard; amending K.S.A.
74-5311 and K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 65-5808, 65-6314, 74-5310, 74-
5319, 74-5339, 74-5349, 74-5365 and 74-5367 and repealing the
existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 63-5808 is hereby amended to read
as follows: 65-5808. (a) The board shall fix by rules and regulations

PI’OPOS(A m;,\);mb\ﬂ\.
Statutory Yo imumc
T rncreqses

PRQ-CeSS‘(omal C cunselers

the following fees: 5
(1) For application for registration, not more than $75 $25——— | O O
(2) for examination, not more than $100 -$256; 150
(3, for renewal of a registration, not more than $75 $256; 100
(4) for reinstatement of a registration, not more than $75 §25¢———— (OO
(5: for replacement of a registration, not more than $20;
(6: for application for endorsement in a specialty, not more than 1 OO

82567 and

(7) "Tor biennial renewal for endorsement in a specialty, not more

than $100-8256- 10O

(b) Fees paid to the board are not refundable.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 65-6314 is hereby amended to read
as follows: 65-6314. The following license and examination fees shall
be established by the board by rules and regulations in accordance

with the following limitations:
(a) Renewal fee for a license as a social work associate shall be

Social Workers

8
100

not more than $75 $866-
(b) Application or renewal fee for a license as a baccalaureate

[ Je 7421

10O

social worker shall be not more than $75 $256-
(c) Application or renewal fee for a license as master social worker

shall be not more than $75 856
(d) Application or renewal fee for a license in a social work spe-

cialty: shall be not more than $75 §256-
(e) Examination fee for a license as a baccalaureate social worker,
for a license as a master social worker or for a license in a social

lgoo .
100



OV de QO 1

]

-t

20

30

HB 3002
2

1SO

work specialty sha'l be not more than $%5 3256 If an applicant fails
an examination, such applicant mayv be admitted to subsequent ex-
aminations upon pavment of an additional fee prescribed by the board

of not more than 375 §256-

(f- Replacement tee for reissuance of a license certificate due to
loss or name change shall be not more than $20.

(g) Temporary license fee for a baccalaureate social worker, mas-
ter social worker cr a social work specialty thall be not more than
$50.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 74-5310 is hej by amended to read
as follows: 74-3310. (a) The board shall issue a license as a psy-
chologist to any person who pays a fee prescribed by the board, not

in excess of $100 #250J which shall not be refunded, who either
satisfies the board as to such person’s training and experience after
a thorough review of such person’s credentials or who passes a
satisfactorv examination in psychology. Any person paying the fee
must also submit evidence verified by oath and satisfactory to the
board that such person: (1) Is at least 21 vears of age; (2) is of good
moral character; 3) has received the doctor’s degreec based on a
program of studies in content primarily psychological from an ed-
ucational institution having a graduate program with standards con-
sistent with those of the state universities of Kansas, or the substantial
equivalent of such program in both subject matter and extent of
training; and (4) has had at least two years of supervised experience,
a significant portion of which shall have been spent in rendering
psvchological services satisfying the board’s approved standards for
the psychological service concerned.

(b) The board shall adopt rules and regulations establishing the
criteria which an educational institution shall satisfv in meeting the
requirements established under item (3) of subsection (a). The board
may send a questionnaire developed by the board to any educational
institution for which the board does not have sufficient information
to determine whether the educational institution meets the require-
ments of item (3) subsection (a) and rules and regulations adopted
under this section. The questionnaire providing the necessary in-
formation shall be completed and returned to the board in order for
the educational institution to be considered for approval. The board
mav contract with investigative agencies, commissions or consultants
to assist the board in obtaining information about educational insti-
tutions. In entering such contracts the authority to approve edu-
cational institutions shall remain solely with the board.

See. 4. K.S.A. 74-5311 is hereby amended to read as follows:
74-5311. Examinations for applicants under this act shall be held by

50

PL.D. PsycholojIS‘ILé
)50



L B o s S | I R, T N ey

[ 3 I T 5 I O T T T TR T X5 Y Voo Sy VP S o S W W
mmhgaowoomxlomuuwr—s‘om

b B B QD WO W W G G W WL W NN K
ww»—-oc.ooo«nm&i’t.s.wwu—ow'o\’:x

HB 3002
3

the board from time to time but not less than once each vear. The
board shall adopt rules and regulations governing the subject, scope,
and form of the examinations or shall contract with a national testing
service to provide an examination approved by the board. The board
shall prescribe an initial examination fee not to exceed $200 $250
If an applicant fails the first examination, such applicant may be
admitted to anv subsequent examination upon pzyment of an ad-
ditional fee prescribed by the board not tatexceed $200 £250, The
examination fees prescribed by the board under this section shall
be fixed by rules and regulations of the bogyd.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 74-3319 is hgreby amended to read
as follows: 74-5319. Upon receipt of such applicatior: blank, a licensee
shall fill out, sign and forward the application to the board, together
with a renewal fee fixed by rules and regulations of the board of

not to exceed $200 $250! Upon receipt of such application and fee,
the board shall issue a renewal license for the period commencing
on the date on which the license is issued and expiring on June 30
of the next even-numbered vear. Initial licenses shall thus be for
the current biennium of registration.

Sce. 6. K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 74-5339 is hereby amended to read
as follows: 74-5339. After one vear from the date of a revocation of
a license, an application for reinstatement may be made to the board,
and it mav order such reinstatement. The board shall prescribe by
rules and regulations a reinstatement fee of not to exceed $200 :

Sec. 7. K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 74-5349 is hereby amended to read
as follows: 74-5349. (a) In accordance with the provisions of this
section, the board may establish specialties within the practice of
psvchology and provide for the endorsement of certified psychologists
in such specialties. The board shall adopt rules and regulations ap-
plicable to the endorsement of specialties which:

(1) Establish categories of specialties within the practice of psy-
chology which are consistent with specialties recognized by the
profession of psychology;

(2) establish education, training and qualifications necessary for
endorsement for each category of specialty established by the board
at a level adequate to assure the competent performance by certified
psychologists of the specialty such person is authorized to perform;
and

(3) define each category of specialty established under this section
and establish limitations and restrictions on each category, as ap-
propriate. The definition of each category of specialty established
under this paragraph (a)(3) shall be consistent with the education,
training and qualifications required to obtain an endorsement in that

b

K3

250

250

200

100



A1 AN Al LY N e

B b b b 0 G2 LD O € L LW DN NN NN NN N N —
unowcomxlc’u:rwwwowmwmmhgzoggwa:gazzs:swm

HB 3002

4

category of specialty and shall be consistent with the protection of
the public health and safety.

(b) The board mav fix by rule and regulation an application fee
for endorsement in a specialty and shall fix a biennial renewal fee
for endorsement in a specialty. The application fee and biennial
renewal fee shall not exceed $100 $256 Any such fee shall be in
addition to other fees collected by the board under the certification
of psychologists act.

() A certified psyvchologist holding antendorsement from the
board in a specialty within the practice of psychology may represent
to the public that such person is endorsed injsuch specialty. It shall
be unlawful for any person not endorsed lr\//s specialty within the
practice of psychology to intentionally represent to the public that
such person is endorsed in such specialty.

(d) This section shall be part of and supplemental to the certi-
fication of psvchologists act of the state of Kansas.

Sec. 8. K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 74-5365 is hereby amended to read
as follows: 74-5365. The application and renewal fee for registration
under this act shall be fixed by the board by rules and regulations

in an amount not to exceed $100, $250°

8150

Reg istered Wasters Leel Psycho loc} ists

£ 100

Sec. 9. K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 74-5367 is hereby amended to read
as follows: 74-3367. (a) The board may issue a temporary permit to
practice as a registered masters level psychologist to any person who
pavs a fee prescribed by the board under this section, which shall
not be refunded, and who: /1. Meets all the requirements for reg-
istration under this act as a registered masters level psychologist,
but whose application for registration is pending; or (2) meets all
the requirements for registration under this act as a registered mas-
ters level psvchologist except the requirement of postgraduate su-
pervised work experience or current employment, or both.

(b) A temporary permit issued by the board under clause (1) of
subsection (a) shall expire at such time as final action on the appli-
cation is completed, but all such temporary permits shall expire one
vear after the date of issuance of the permit. A temporary permit
issued by the board under clause (2) of subsection (a) shall expire
six months after the date of issuance and may be renewed for one
additional six-month period if the board finds that satisfactory prog-
ress toward the supervised experience requirement is being met.

(¢) The board shall fix by rules and regulations fees for application
and renewal of each tvpe of temporary permit under this section.

The application and renewal fee shall not exceed $10Q 8250 except ,ﬂ 100

that the fee for application for and renewal of the two-year temporary

permit under clause (1) of subsection (a) shall not exceed SQQOL_.___——/“ s
<00

( Keep Current es]



)

O W =1 O e LN

[

5

(d) The application for a temporary permit may be denied or a
temporary permit which has been issued may be suspended or re-
voked on the same grounds as provided for suspension or revocation
of a registration under K.S.A. 1987 1989 Supp. 74-5369 and amend-
ments thereto.

Sec. 10. K.S.A. 74-5311 and K.S.A. 1989 Supp. 65-5808, 65-
6314, 74-5310, 74-3319, 74-5339, 74-5349, 74-5365 and 74-5367 are
hereby repealed.

Sec. 11. This act shall take effect and be jin force from and after
its publication in the Kansas register.



NANSAS LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

March 12, 1990

TO: Representative John Solbach
SROM:  Laura iHoward

RE: Behavioral sciences Regulatory Board

Attached is & 51ll baiioon developed in consultation with Mdarv Ann vaboi.  {he
balioon represents the minimum SLatulory maximum fecs which sne believes s
necessary at this time. As vou will note, the proposed increases will rescisve
some 0f the problems experienced bv the Board due to increa

LOSTS.

&5 in examination

<2}

e

couw ikl oalso note that tae balloon proposes that no changes pe made o current

statutory maximums for Registered Masters Level Psyvchologists. In the case of
Professtional Counselors, some of the proposed changes on the balloon would also

]
revert back to the current statutory maximum.

sasically, the bill balloon would provide . 325 srat

sucial vorker applications and renewals, and a 5

ot

tuto 'y omax lioum Lncrease 101
3OLNCrease Li SociaLn Woraer

F IO B R PR P E - 0
L balloon proviades Yo a s

Dy ;
ncrease in

examination fees. [or #h.0. psvchelogists, the
iy

icense and application fees,

curther questions, please zive me a call.




